

No. 22-35203

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NAGENDRA KUMAR NAKKA, NITHEESHA NAKKA, SRINIVAS
THODUPUNURI, RAVI VATHSAL THODUPUNURI,
RAJESHWAR ADDAGATLA, VISHAL ADDAGATLA, SATYA
VENU BATTULA, SANDEEP BATTULA, SIVA PEDDADA,
PAVANI PEDDADA, VENKATA PEDDADA, MIRIAM
EDWARDS-BUDZADZIJA, AND ABIGAIL EDWARDS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, and U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
No. 3:19-cv-2099-YY
Hon. Michael H. Simon

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Brent W. Renison
Parrilli Renison LLC
610 SW Broadway, Suite 505
Portland, Oregon 97205
(503) 780-2223
brent@entrylaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over Appellants’ claims under <i>Patel</i> , Ninth Circuit precedent, and the plain meaning of the statute.....	1
II. Appellees’ application of the Worldwide Visa Bulletin to calculate Appellants’ age under the Child Status Protect Act violates the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment and does not survive rational basis review.	6
III. Appellees incorrectly assert that the District Court correctly dismissed Appellants’ challenges to the 2018 update to the USCIS Policy Manual and 2019 update to the DOS FAM.	13
1. The pertinent updates to the USCIS Policy Manual and the DOS FAM were final agency actions.	13
<i>a. The changed amounted to the consummation of the Agency’s decision-making process.</i>	15
<i>b. The changes were actions from which legal consequences flow rather than interpretive changes.</i>	17
IV. The pertinent updates to the USCIS Policy Manual and the DOS FAM were legislative rules subject to notice and comment rulemaking.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
Certificate of Compliance for Briefs	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203, 1209 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Advanced Integrative Med. Science Inst. v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1249, 1257 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>Cabaccang v. USCIS</i> , 627 F.3d 1313, 1317 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Chan v. Reno</i> , 113 F.3d 1068, 1071 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787, 792 (1977).....	6
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1062, 1068, 1070 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082, 1084–85 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Jaa v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 779 F.2d 569, 571 (9th Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 1223 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Lin Liu v. Smith</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	22
<i>Martinez v. Clark</i> , 36 F.4th 1219, 1227 (9th Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68, 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n.</i> , 575 U.S. 92, 95 (2015).....	20
<i>Poet Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , 970 F.3d 392, 406 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Safer Chemicals, Healthy Families v. EPA</i> , 943 F.3d 397, 416–18 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87, 99 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Tang v. Reno</i> , 77 F.3d 1194, 1196 (9th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Tapia-Acuna v. INS</i> , 640 F.2d 223, 225 (9th Cir. 1981).....	6

Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. V. Mayorkas, 5 F.4th 997, 1008 (9th Cir. 2021), *cert denied sub nom. Whitewater Draw v. Mayorkas*, 142 S. Ct. 713 (2021) (9th Cir. July 19, 2021)15

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(e)(1).....20

8 U.S.C. § 1252 3, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....4

Child Status Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 107-208, 116 Stat. 927 (2002)2, 7

Endangered Species Act of 1973 (ESA), 87 Stat. 884, as amended, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.*18

Section 1252(a)(2)(D).....4

Other Authorities

7 USCIS-PM A.7.415

David J. Bier, *New Bill Prevents Forced Departure of Documented Dreamers*, Cato Institute (July 1, 2021, 11:17 AM), <https://www.cato.org/blog/new-bill-prevents-forced-departure-documented-dreamers>.....12

H.R. Rep. No. 45-107, at 10 (2001)..... 7, 8, 11, 23

Hafsa Fathima, *They Came to the U.S. As Children, But At 21, Their Legal Status Runs Out*, National Public Radio (Aug. 4, 2021, 8:21 AM), <https://www.npr.org/2021/08/01/1023393351/documented-dreamers-live-their-whole-lives-in-the-u-s-then-face-deportation-at-2>10

JILL H. WILSON & WILLIAM A. KANDEL, CONG. RESEARCH SERVICE, IN11844, LEGAL DREAMERS 1-2 (2022)10

THE WHITE HOUSE, MODERNIZING & STREAMLINING OUR LEGAL IMMIGRATION SYSTEM FOR THE 21ST CENTURY (2015), at 29,

https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/docs/final_vis_modernization_report1.pdf..... 13, 14

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, *When to File Your Adjustment of Status Application for Family-Sponsored or Employment-Based Preference Visas: October 2017*, <https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/green-card-processes-and-procedures/visa-availability-priority-dates/when-to-file-your-adjustment-of-status-application-for-family-sponsored-or-employment-based-20>14

USCIS, *Policy Manual: About the Policy Manual*, <https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual> (last visited Aug. 26, 2020).....16

WILLIAM A. KANDEL, CONG. RESEARCH SERVICE, R46291, THE EMPLOYMENT-BASED IMMIGRATION BACKLOG 1 (2020)9

Regulations

9 FAM 502.1-1(D)(4)14
